Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written

Section 106

(s) of the Lig

ris)

Form 472

Return of Final Meeting 1n a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06856345

Name of Company

A and K Auto Spares Limited

| / .

Darren Terence Brookes, The Old Bank, 187a Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 95Q

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly—heid=en/summoned for 22 December 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-seme-wes-done-aseerdinglx / No quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly=-hedd=ea/summoned for 22 December
2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 19886, for the purpose of having the said account laid before

it showing how the winding up the cempany has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-wao-dens-aoeosngly/no quorum was presemt at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Qld Bank, 187a Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 95Q

The winding up covers the period from 19 November 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up}

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as foilows

Signed Date 22 December 2016

Darren Terence Biookes /

Miiner Boardman & Partners
The Old Bank

187a Ashley Road

Hale

SATURDAY

W

24/12/2016

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOUSE

#133



A and K Auto Spares Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 19 November 2015 To 22 December 2016

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

Sof At £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
6,000 00 Motorcycle NIL
(6,000 00) Black Horse Finance NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
6,250 00 Intercompany Debt NIL
6,000 00 Director's Loan 6,000 00
6,000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 70 00
Preparation of S of A 4998 75
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 25000
Legal Fees (1) 400 00
Statutery Advertising 281 25
{6,000 00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{16,435 00) Trade & Expense NIL
(6,000 C0) Director NIL
{19,862 00) Bank NIL
(33,454 00) H M Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
(36,212 00) H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE NiL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(40,001 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(139,714 00) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Dargen Terence Brookes
Liquidator




I\B Alinh-k B wan
& RKIN R
NS Corpror 120 Revenant

A AND K AUTO SPARES LIMITED -
IN LIQUIDATION

Liguidator’s Final Report as Laid Down at the Meeting

Covering the Pernod
19 November 2015 to 22 December 2016

22 December 2016

Milner Boardman and Partners
The Old Bank
187A Ashley Road
Hale
Cheshire
WA15 95Q

Our Ref DTB/MM/2440/24

Liguidator’s
Final Report




Miroo3 Hongonis
]VI; b NRONERS
NS Carpoal Reumen

CONTENTS
1 Statutory Information and Background
2 Case Overview
3 Asset Realisation and Liguidator’s Actions Since Appointment
4 Receipts and Payments
5 Investigation
& Liquidator’'s Remuneration
7 Ligudator’s Disbursements
8 Creditors
9 Conclusion
APPENDICES
1 Receipts and Payments Account
2 Milner Boardman and Partners’ Time Analysis and Practice Fee Recovery Policy
3 Creditor’s Rights 1n Relation to Liguidator’'s Remuneration

Ligudator's
Final Report




A and K Auto Spares Limited

ML Bty
N RS
b A ol Roinan

1 Statutory Information and Background

11

12

13

14

15

16

On 29 October 2015, the board of directors signed notices convenung meetings of the
Company’'s members and creditors with a view to placing the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation

On 19 November 2016 members passed a special resolution placing the Company into
Liguidation and an ordinary resolution appointing Darren Brookes as Liguidator At a
meeting of the Company’s creditors held on the same day, creditors passed a resclution
confirming the appointment of Darren Brookes as Liquidator

The Liquidation i1s being handled by Milner Boardman & Partners, situated at The Old
Bank, 187A Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 95Q

The Company mnitially traded from Unit 19 Bankwood Lane, Rossington, Doncaster, DN4
8DE and trading was relocated later to Umit 17, Junction 13 Business Park, Balby Carr
Bank, Doncaster, DN4 8DE Its former registered office was Digital Media Centre, County
Way, Barnsley, South Yorkshire, S70 2EQ

The registered office of the Company 15 ¢/o Milner Boardman & Partners, The Old Bank,
187A Ashley Road, Hale, Cheshire, WA15 9SQ and its registered number 1s 06856345

It 15 considered that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings apples to these
proceedings, which are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

2. Case Overview

21

22

23

The principal business activity of the Company was that of car recyching

The reasons for the failure of the Company according to the director were significant
moving costs, reduction in sales and decline in the Company’s Ebay listing

According to the director's statement of affairs, the assets of the Company consisted of
a motorcycle, an intercompany debt and a director’s loan

3 Asset Realisation and Liquidator's Actions Since Appointment

31

32

Motorcycle. According to the statement of affairs, the Company had a motorcycle which
was subject to finance by Black Horse Finance (“BHF”) Independent agents Wignall
Brownlow (*WB") were instructed by the Liquidator to assist with a valuation of this
asset WB confirmed that there was no equity in the motorcycle and it was collected by
BHF No funds have been realised in relation to the motorcycle

Intercompany Debt' An associated company, Doncaster Auto Parts Limsted (“DAPL")
was listed on the statement of affairs as a debtor of the Company in the sum of £25,000
however provision of 75% was apphed and it was estimated that £6,250 was due 1n

1
Liquidator’s
Final Report




A and K Auto Spares Limited

MENEA o s
VR ANT S
il {orper if Havinan

relation to intercompany debt It soon transpired that DAPL was insolvent and placed 1n
the Liguidaton on 9 August 2016, with Philip D Nuaney and Nicola Kirk of Abbey Taylor
Limited being appointed as (ts Joint Liguidators, with no prospect of dividend to the
unsecured creditors ican confirm that the intercompany debt was written off and there
have been no realisations in this matter

33 Director’s Loan The director loaned the Company £6,000 to cover the cost of the
Liguidation and this was duly paid

34 Lease: Freeths LLP {Freeths”) were instructed by the Liquidator to assist with the
disclaimer of the Company’s ieasehold property

35 There were no further asset reahsations in this matter

4. Receipts and Payments

41 A receipts and payments account for the period 19 November 2015 to 22 December
2016 1s enclosed with this report at appendix 1

42 Total receipts in this matter are £6,000 and relate to the director’s loan

43 Payments for the penod total £6,000 and relate to specific bond, statement of affairs
fee, agent’s fees, legal fees and statutory advertising

5 Investigation

51 As part of my duties as Liquidator, | undertook enguines into the Company’s previous
trading activities The purpose of this aspect of the investigation was to ascertain the
existence and whereabouts of any Company assets, whether disclosed on the director’s
sworn statement of affairs or not It was also to establish whether any conduct matters
wstified further investigation taking into account public interest, potential recoveries,
funds avadable to fund an investigation and the cost involved

52 This investigation necessitated an examination of the books and records maintained by
the Company, together with Company correspondence either retained by the Company
or provided to me subsequently by creditors

53 | have alsc examined the conduct of the individuals concerned in the management of
the Company and have, where necessary, interviewed the directors of the Company

54 I have complied with my statutory duty under the Company Directors Disqualification
Act 1986 by submitting an appropnate return to the Secretary of State

2
Liguidator’'s
Final Report




A and K Auto Spares Limited

M TR wee
a NEINK
o Capr e hin N

6 Liquidator's Remuneration

61

62

63

64

65

66

661

6.7

671

6.8

681

69

691

At the imitial meeting of creditors held on 19 November 2015, payment of £5,000 plus
VAT was authonised for my assistance with prepanng the statement of affairs and
convening and holding the meetings of members and creditors | can confirm that
£4,998 75 was drawn and the balance will be wntten off

The Liguidator’s fees were sought to be agreed on a fixed fee basis but has not been
approved

As you can see from the attached summary at appendix 2, the time costs to date are
£5,312 50, which represents 28 30 hours at an average rate of £208 92 per hour

Attached at appendix 3 are detalls of creditor’s nights 1n relation to the Liguidator’s
remuneration and expenses A copy of “A creditors’ gurde to Liquidators’ fees” 1s
available wvia “www insolvency-practitioners org uk” by chicking on “Regulation and
Guidance” and then “Creditors Guides” and then clicking on “Liquidators’ Fees October
2015” or alternatively a hard copy may be requested from this office

The main areas where time costs have been incurred are ‘Admimistration and Planning’,
‘Investigations’, ‘Realisation of Assets” and ‘Creditors’ These are discussed in more
detail below

Administration and Planning

A total of £3,817 50 has been spent on admirustration and planning including time spent
on meetings and telephone conversations with the director and the Company
accountant, complying with statutory duties, reporting to creditors and general
administrative work including convening meetings of members and creditors, preparing
reports and dealing with correspondence, correspondence with Freeths in relation to
disclaiming lease and preparing and filing a Corporation Tax return

Investigations

A total of £1,704 has been spent on dealing with investigations into the directors’
conduct and Company assets including intercompany loan as well as reviewing books
and records provided to me

Realisation of Assets
A total of £330 50 has been spent on dealing with realisation of assets including
correspondence and telephone conversation with a Liquidator of DAPL in relation to the

intercompany debt

Creditors

A total of £60 50 has been spent on dealing with creditors Work carned out relates to
adwising of the appointment, dealing with claims and any other queries

3
Liguidator's
Final Report




A and K Auto Spares Limited

A== Boioanan
& BTN RS
Mo { orpaorstic Aeveseas

7 Liguidator’'s Disbursements

71 With regard to disbursements, specific expenditure relating to the administration of the
insolvent’s estate and payable to an independent third party i1s recoverable without
creditor approval Payments made in respect of the above are defined as “Category 1
disbursements” Category 1 disbursements incurred n this case total £1,001 25 since
appointment

72 | have drawn £1,001 25 to date

73
Type of expense Amount incurred in Amount drawn in

reporting penod reporting period
(£) (£)
Specific bond 70 00 70 00
Agent's fees 250 00 25000
Legal fees 400 00 400 00
Statutory advertising 281 25 281 25

74 Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent’s estate, which by its
nature includes an element of shared or allocated costs, are recoverable with creditors’
approval Payments in respect of this type of expense are referred to as “Category 2
disbursements” Category 2 disbursements require creditor authornisation before they
can be drawn Category 2 disbursements include staff mileage costs Miiner Boardman
& Partners have not charged Category 2 disbursements

75 All disbursements are shown net of VAT and as the Company was registered for VAT
purposes, VAT totalling £1,186 was recoverable for the benefit of the insolvent’s estate

76 | have used the following agents or professional advisors in this reporting penod
Agent/Professional Advisor Nature of work Basis of fees
Wignall Brownlow Valuer Percentage of realisations
Freeths LLP Solicitor Fixed fee

77 The professional adwisers were selected on a basis of my perception of their expernence
and abtlity to perform this type of work and nature and complexity of the assignment
and the basis of my fee arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed
and | am satisfied they are reasonable in the circumstances

8 Creditors

81 Secured Claims

811

According to Companies House, there was a debenture registered against the Company
in favour of The Royal Bank of Scotland plc, created on 2 February 2012 and registered
on 16 February 2012 This has been satisfied

4
Liguidator's
Final Report




A and K Auto Spares Limited

RERTICT NI L
o NE NS
o 1 sPrddi net san

812

813

8.2

821

g3

8§31

832

g33

Under Section 176A of the insolvency Act 1986, where after 15¥ September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property
realised, must be made available exclusively for the unsecured creditors

In this case, the provision did not apply as the above charge was satisfied

Preferential Creditors

There have been no preferential claims in this matter as anticipated

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included £33,454 owed to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) in
relation to VAT and £36,212 in respect of PAYE HMRC's final integrated claim in this
matter was £158,628 83 and 1s higher than anticipated due to late file penalties, tax,
surcharge and interest apphed

The statement of affairs included other unsecured creditors totalling approximately
£42,297 and included the director’'s claim Claims recewved to date total £14,925 94

At the initial meeting of credrtors, 1t was indicated that based on information presented
to the meeting, it would seem unlikely that there would be sufficient funds available to
distribute to unsecured creditors t can confirm that no dividend has been paid to any
class of creditor in this matter as the funds realised have been used to meet the
expenses of the Liquidation

9 Conclusion

91

The winding up of the Company 1s now complete and 1 have been able to summon final
meetings of the Company’s members and creditors to receive my final report and seek
my release as Liguidator Creditors and members should note that as | have now
obtained my release as Liquidator, my case files will be placed in storage

Should you require further information please contact this office on 0161 927 7788

Yours faithfully

Darren Brookes
Liquidator

5
Liquidator’s
Final Report




AvTe k-
i ME Eas

1 sppond ¢ Recovar

tow

Appendix 1
Receipts and Payments
Account

Appendices
1




A and K Auto Spares Limited
(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 19/11/2015 From 19/11/2015

of affairs To 22/12/2016 To 22/12/2016
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Motorcycle 6,000 0 000 000
intercompany Debt 6,250 00 000 000
Birector's Loan 6,000 00 6,000 00 6,000 00
6,000 00 6,000 00
PAYMENTS
Black Horse Finance (6,000 00) 000 000
Specific Band 70 00 70 00
Preparation of S of A 4,998 75 499875
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 250 00 25000
Legal Fees (1} 400 00 400 00
Statutory Adveriising 28125 28125
Trade & Expense (16,435 00} 000 000
Direcior (6,000 00) 000 000
Bank (19,862 00) 000 000
H M Revenue & Customs - VAT (33,454 00) 000 000
H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE (36,212 00) 000 000
Ordinary Shareholders (40,001 00) 0 Q0 000
6,000 00 6,000 00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 000 000
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
72
( 1goo / 000

\Wn Terence Brookes
Liguidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504




N MR b
) PR YRRNFL
R Camta Recoory

Appendix 2
Milner Boardman & Partners’
Time Analysis
and Practice Fee Recovery Policy

Appendices
2




Milner Boardman & Partners

TIME & CHARGEQUT SUMMARIES
From 19 Nov 2015 to 22 Dec 2016

A&K Auto Spares Ltd

| HOURS ]
Classrfication Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistanis & Total Hours Time Cost Average
work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate £
Administration & 1860 1110 000 420 16 80 3,817 50 22589
Planning
Investigations 000 060 000 300 9860 1,704 00 177 50
Realisation of 000 150 0 00 000 150 330 50 220 33
Assels
Creditors 000 020 000 010 030 60 50 201 67
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Fees
Claimed £ 592 0¢ 2,993 00 000 2,327 50 5,912 50
Total Hours 160 13 40 000 1330 28 30
Average Rate 37000 223 36 000 17500




PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR MILNER BOARDMAN & PARTNERS

Introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with one or two exceptions, for insolvency
appointments made from that tme This sheet explains how we intend to apply the alternative fee bases
allowed by the legislation when acting as office holder in insolvency appointments The legislatton allows
different fee bases to be used for different tasks within the same appointment The fee basis, or combination
of bases, set for a particular appointment isfare subject to approval, generally by a committee if one 15
appointed by the creditors, fading which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by wisiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals {R3) at
http //www creditorinselvencyguide co uk/ Detals about how an office holder’s fees may be approved for
each case type are avallable in a series of guides 1ssued with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9} and can
be accessed at www Insolvency-practitioners org uk Alternatively a hard copy may be requested from Miiner
Boardman & Partners Please note, however, that the guides have not yet been updated for the revised
legislation, so we have provided further detasls in this policy document

Once the basis of the office helder’s remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to
any committee and also to each creditor The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn  If
approval has been obtained for remuneration on a time costs basts, 1 e by reference to time properly spent by
members of staff of the practice at our standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed,
whether drawn or not, together with the average, or “blended” rates of such costs Under the legislation, any
such report must disclose how credttors can seek further information and challenge the basis on which the
fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the report Once the time to challenge the
office holder’'s remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that remuneration cannot
subsequently be challenged

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6 Apnil 2010,
there 1s no equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform This 15 combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded 1n 6 minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken

Charge Out Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per | Previous charge-out rate per
hour, effective from 1 Apnl | hour, effective from 1
2015 November 2008
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 370 295 to 370

Senior Manager 255 N/A

Manager 215 215

Case Admunistrator 175 175

Support Staff 175 175

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on 1 Apni each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation
and the firm's overheads




Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system
and the nature of the work undertaken 15 recorded at that time The work 15 generally recorded under the
following categones

. Adrmirustration and Planning
. Investigations

L] Realisation of Assets

. Creditors

. Trading

. Case specific matters

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs
basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the
legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments we now only seek time costs
for the foilowing categones, where applicable

. Investigations
. Distributions
. Trading

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate That estimate acts as a cap on our time
costs so that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those
who approved our fees When seeking approval for our fees, we will disclose the work that we intend to
undertake, the hourly rates we intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each
part of the work will take We will summarise that information in an average or “blended” rate for al! of the
work being carried out within the estimate  We will also say whether we anticipate needing to seek approval
to exceed the estimate and, If so, the reasons that we think that may be necessary

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insoivency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an excepuional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carned
out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

If we subsequently need to seek authority to draw fees 1n excess of the estimate, we will say why we have
exceeded, or are hkely to exceed the estimate, any additional work undertaken, or proposed to be
undertaken, the hourly rates proposed for each part of the work, and the time that the additional work s
expected to take As with the original estimate, we will say whether we anticipate needing further approval
and, if so, why we think it may be necessary to seek further approval

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office
holder has to deal (realisations and/or distributions)  Different percentages can be used for different assets or
types of assets In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered
on a time costs basis and appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down
in the legislation  The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage
basis more ofien A report accompanying any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the
remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as
the expenses that wiil be, or are likely 1o be, incurred Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must
be disclosed to help put the remuneration reguest into context

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where
approval is obtained on a muxture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds
remaining in the higuidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted




The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appoiniment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity {or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind faling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried
out their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the
percentage applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upen who approved the
basis of remuneration} in cases where there has been a maternial and substantial change in the circumstances
that were taken into account when fixing the oniginal level of the percentage applied If there has not been a
rmaternal and substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court

Fixed fee

The legisiation allows fees to be charged at a set amount Different set amounts can be used for different
tasks In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of cur fees were recovered on a time
costs basis and approgpriate authonity was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the
legislation The legislation changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis
more often A report accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and
the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred

Expenses can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into
context

The disclosure that we make shouid include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable
you to understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility
of an exceptional kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office halder has carried
cut their functions, and the value and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal

if the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an wincrease tn the amount of the fixed
fee can only be approved by the committee or creditors {depending upon who approved the basis of
remuneration} in cases where there has been a material and substantial change mn the arcumsiances that
were taken into account when fixing the orniginal level of the fixed fee If there has not been a material and
substantial change in the circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court

Members’ Voluntary Liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to Members’ Voluntary
Liguidations (MVL), Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA} or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA) In
MVLs, the company’s mermbers set the fee basis, often as a fixed fee In CVAs and 1VAs, the fee basis 15 set out
in the proposals and creditors approve the fee basis when they approve the arrangement

All bases

With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are
VAT exempt, the officeholder’s remuneration minvoiced to the insolvent estate will be subject to VAT at the
prevailing rate

Agent’s Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed, the term Agent includes

e Solcitors/Legal Advisors
+ Auctioneers/Valuers

e Accountants

»  (Quantity Surveyors

e Estate Agents

e Other Specialist Advisors




In new appointments made after 1 October 2015, the office holder wiil provide details of expenses to be
incurred, or likely to be incurred, when seeking fee approval When reporting to the committee and creditors

duning the course of the insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred wili be compared with the
anginal estmate provided

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the
Office Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors
Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or Milner Boardman & Partners, in the ¢ase of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore
can be directly attributed to, the estate These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without
the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made
payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party Examples of
category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage, specific
bond insurance and Company search fees

Category 2 expenses are mcurred by the firm and recharged to the estate, they are not attributed to the estate
by a third party invoice and/or they may include a profit element These disbursements are recoverable i full
from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance
Examples of category 2 disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage

Milner Boardman & Partners do not seek to recover Category 2 disbursements




MreR Beas e

s

1 rgor L Ricen o

Appendix 3
Creditor’s Rights in relation to Liquidator’s
Remuneration

Appendices
3




Milner Boardman & Partners - Information Sheet for Creditors

What if 2 creditor 15 dissatisfied with lguidation remuneration?

{i 2 creditor believes that the hquicator(s) remuneranon is too high, the basis ts inappropriate, or the expenses incurred by tne
fiquidator(s) are in all the circumstances excessive he may, provided certain conditions are met, apply to the court

Applicetron may be made to the court by sny secured creditor, or by any unsecured creditor provided at least 10 per cent in
value of unsecured creditors {including humiself) agree, or he has the permission of the court. Any such application must be
made within B weeks of the applicant receving the hquidator's progress report in which the charging of the remuneration or
Incurnng of the expenses In question is first reported  If the court does not dismuss the application {which ¢t may i it considers
that insufficient cause s shown) the applicant must give the hquidator a copy of the apphication and supporoing evidence at
feast 14 days before the heanng

17 the court considers the application well founded, it may order that the remuneration be reduced, the basis be changed, or
the expenses be oisaliowed or repaid Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application must be paid by the

apphcant and not as an expense of the igudation

Creditor's nghts to informatien on the houidator's remuneration and exoenses

within 21 days of receipt of 2 progress report (or 7 business days where the report has been prepared 1or the purpose of a
maeting to recerve the office holder's resignatton) a crednor, or 1n the case of an MvL a member, may request the office holder
te provide further information about the remunaration and expenses set out in the report. A request must be in the writing,
animay be made by

+  Asecured creditor, or
«  Anunsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the creditors { including that creartor) of the
permission of the court,
« Inthe case of an MVL, by members of the company with at least 5 % of the total voting nghts of the ali members
having the nght to vote at general meetings, or
«  With the permession of the court -
- Any unsecured creditor
- In the case of an MVL, any member

The cffice holder must prowide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

¢ The ttme or cost Involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or

*  Distlosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings or might be expected to
lead to violence agzinst any person, or

«  Tne oifice holder is subject of confidenbality in relabion to the information requested,

in which cese he must give the reasons for not providing the information

Any creditar may 2pply to the court within 21 days of the office holder’s refusai to provide the requested information, or the
expiry of the 14 days tme limet for the provtsion of the nformation

i any creditors have any quenes, please contact 0161 827 7788




